01-15-2004	
Form PTO-1595	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.	
1.Name of conveying party(ies):David K. Hall03/04/2003Kit Rae03/04/2003	 Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: United Cutlery Corporation Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? 🔲 Yes 🛛 No	
3. Nature of conveyance:	Street Address: 1425 United Blvd.
Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Other	City: Sevierville State: TN Zip: 37876
Other	Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?
Execution Date: 03/04/2003	
 Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is. 	
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s) D461,217 No Sattached? □ Yes ⊠ No
Additional numbers attached? Yes No	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
Name: Jeffrey N. Cutler	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) <u>\$ 40.00</u>
Internal Address:	 Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: Pitts & Brittian, P.C. 1319 Old Weisgarber Road	8. Deposit account number:
City: Knoxville State: TN Zip: 37909	16-1910 (30135.00)
(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)	
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.	
Jeffrey N. Cutler (Name of Person Signing	Signature Date §
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:4	
Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Mail Stop: Assignments, Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, P. O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450	
PATENT	
REEL: 015201 FRAME: 0286	

ATTORNEY DOCKET NO. 21102.0020U1

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, David K. Hall of 821 Eagle View Drive, Kodak, Tennessee 37764, U.S.A., and Kit Rae of 2841 Yarberry Edge Lane, Kodak, Tennessee 37764, U.S.A., have invented new and useful improvements in KNIFE BLADE for which a U.S. Letters Patent No. D461,217 issued August 6, 2002, and

WHEREAS, United Cutlery Corporation, whose post-office address is 1425 United Boulevard, Sevierville, Tennessee 37862, U.S.A., is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in the same;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, we, David K. Hall and Kit Rae, hereby do sell, assign and transfer unto said United Cutlery Corporation, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and application throughout the world, including, without limitation, any Letters Patent which may issue thereon, and any subsequent application claiming priority to the above-identified application under 35 U.S.C. § 119(e), reissue, reexamination, division, continuation-in-part, extension or continuation thereof and all rights of priority under the International Convention arising from said application; the same for its legal representatives and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this assignment and sale not been made;

AND, we hereby bind ourselves, my heirs, legal representatives, administrators and assigns properly to execute without further consideration any and all applications, petitions, oaths and assignments or other papers and instruments which may be necessary in order to carry into full force and effect, the sale, assignment, transfer and conveyance hereby made or intended ^{W169678}

PATENT REEL: 015201 FRAME: 0287

to be made and generally do everything possible to aid the United Cutlery Corporation, its legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries throughout the world.

We also authorize counsel for United Cutlery Corporation to enter above the filing date and serial number of the application when they become available.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have executed this Assignment this _____ day of March, 2003.

State of

County of

On this <u>4</u> day of <u>March</u>, 2003, before me, a Notary Public, came David K. Hall, to me known and known to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing assignment, and he duly acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed.

Kur Kyn Helard Notary Public My Commission Expires: 9/9/06

ATTORNEY DOCKET NO. 21102.0020U1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have executed this Assignment this 474 day of MARCH, 2003.

Kit Rae

State of

County of

On this 4 th day of March, 2003, before me, a Notary Public, came Kit Rae, to me known and known to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing assignment, and she duly acknowledged the same to be her free act and deed.

Karen Lyn Hellard Notary Public My Commission Expires: 9/9/06

W169678

RECORDED: 04/12/2004